

FILED
5/17/2023 2:01 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2020CH04259
Calendar, 7
22757615

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

ANDRES MARQUEZ, individually and on)
behalf of all others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
BOBAK SAUSAGE COMPANY,)
)
Defendant.)

Case No. 2020 CH 4259
Hon. Eve M. Riley
Presiding Judge

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES,
EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARD**

FILED DATE: 5/17/2023 2:01 PM 2020CH04259

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND1

 A. Procedural History1

 B. Class Counsel Negotiated An Extremely Favorable Settlement.....3

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. The Proposed Attorneys’ Fee And Expense Award Should Be Approved4

 1. The Court Should Award Fees Based on a Percentage of the Common
 Fund4

 2. Forty Percent Fee Awards Are Common in Class Action Cases in Illinois
 and BIPA Cases.5

 3. Numerous Additional Factors Support the Proposed Award.....6

 B. The Expenses Incurred Are Reasonable and Should Be Approved.....9

 C. The Proposed Class Representative Service Payment Should Be Approved10

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons - Algonquin, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48323 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011) 8

Alvarado v. Nederend,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52793 (E.D. Cal. May 17, 2011)..... 9

Benzion v. Vivint, Inc.,
No. 12-61826 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2015) 11

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4

Brundidge v. Glendale Fed. Bank,
168 Ill. 2d 235 (1995) 5, 7

Collier, et. al. v. Pete’s Fresh Market 2526 Corporation, et. al.,
No. 2019-CH-05125 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) 5

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 10

Cothron v. White Castle Sys.,
2023 IL 128004..... 6, 9

Daniel v. Aon Corp.,
2011 IL App (1st) 101508..... 6

Donahue v. Everi Holdings, Inc.,
No. 2018-CH-15419 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) 6

Fick v. Timeclock Plus, LLC,
No. 2019-CH-12769 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) 6

Fluker v. Glanbia Perf. Nutrition Inc.,
No. 2017-CH-12993 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) 5

Freeman-McKee v. Alliance Ground Int’l, LLC,
No. 2017-CH-13636 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) 5, 6

Glynn v. eDriving, LLC et al.,
No. 2019-CH-08517 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) 5, 6

<i>Gonzalez v. Silva Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 2020-CH-03514 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	5
<i>Hageman v. AT & T Mobility LLC</i> , 2015 WL 9855925 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2015)	11
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 05-01908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)	11
<i>Ikuseghan v. Multicare Health Sys.</i> , No. C14-5539 BHS, 2016 WL 4363198 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2016)	11
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Knobloch v. ABC Financial Services, LLC</i> , No. 2017-CH-12266 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	6
<i>Kusinski et al. v. ADP, LLC</i> , No. 2017-CH-12364 (Cir. Ct. Cook County,)	5, 7
<i>Marshal v. Life Time Fitness, Inc.</i> , No. 2017-CH-14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	7
<i>Martin v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , No. 2020-CH-7156 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	6
<i>McDonald v. Symphony Bronzeville Park, LLC</i> , 2020 IL App (1st) 192398.....	2
<i>McGee v. LSC Comms., Inc.</i> , No. 2017-CH-12818 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	5
<i>O'Sullivan, et al. v. WAM Holdings, Inc., d/b/a All Star Management, Inc.</i> , No. 2019-CH-11575 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	7
<i>Pelka v. Saren Restaurants Inc.</i> , No. 2019-CH-14664 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	7
<i>Prelipceanu v. Jumio Corp.</i> , No. 2018-CH-15883 (Cir. Cook Cnty.)	5, 7, 11
<i>Rapai v. Hyatt Corp.</i> , No. 2017-CH-14483 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	11

<i>Rogers v. CSX Intermodal Terminal, Inc.</i> , No. 2019-CH-04168 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	5
<i>Ryan v. City of Chi.</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 913 (1st Dist. 1995)	5, 8
<i>Salkauskaite v. Sephora USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-CH-14379 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	5
<i>Sanchez v. Elite Labor Services d/b/a Elite Staffing, Inc. and Visual Pak Company</i> , No. 2018-CH-02651 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	7
<i>Scholtens v. Schneider</i> , 173 Ill. 2d 375 (1996)	4
<i>Sekura v. L.A. Tan Enters.</i> , No. 2015-CH-16694 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	5, 7
<i>Sharrieff v. Raymond Management Co., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2018-CH-01496 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	6
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236	7
<i>Svagdis v. Alro Steel Corp.</i> , No. 2017-CH-12566 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	5
<i>Sykes v. Clearstaff, Inc.</i> , No. 2019-CH-03390 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	7
<i>Taylor v. Sunrise Senior Living Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 2017-CH-15152 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	5
<i>Trotter v. Summit Staffing</i> , No. 2019-CH-02731 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	7
<i>Williams v. Inpax Shipping Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-CH-02307 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	5
<i>Williams v. Swissport USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2019-CH-00973 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	5
<i>Willis v. iHeartMedia Inc.</i> , No. 2016-CH-0245, (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	6
<i>Zepeda v. Kimpton Hotel & Rest.</i> , No. 2018-CH-02140 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	5

Zhirovetskiy v. Zayo Group, LLC,
No. 2017-CH-09323 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) 5, 7, 11

Statutes

735 ILCS 2/6-619.....2
740 ILCS 14/1, *et seq.*..... 1, 9
